

No. 22-1151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DE'ON CRANE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CYNTHIA WITHERS
JOSHUA A. SKINNER
CITY OF ARLINGTON
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Post Office Box 90231,
MS 63-0300
Arlington, Texas 76004

BAXTER W. BANOWSKY
Counsel of Record
BANOWSKY, P.C.
12801 N. Central
Expressway, Suite 1700
Dallas, Texas 75243
(214) 871-1300
bwb@banowsky.com

Counsel for Petitioner

324076



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondents Misstate the Record	1
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion is Wrong.....	6
III. There is a Clear Circuit Split	7
IV. The Court Should Reaffirm <i>Whren</i>	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bruck v. Petry</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103672 (E.D. KY June 10, 2022)	3
<i>Cass v. City of Dayton</i> , 770 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington</i> , 50 F.4th 453 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>rehearing denied</i> 60 F.4d 976	1
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 510 (N.D. Tex. 2021), <i>reversed in part and affirmed in part</i> , 50 F.4th 453 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, (1989)	10
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Martin v. City of Newark</i> , 762 Fed. Appx. 78 (3d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>McGrath v. Tavares</i> , 757 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1183 (2015)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	10
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Tillis v. Brown</i> , 12 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Turner v. Viviano</i> , No. 04-CV-70509-DT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35119 (E.D. Mich. July 15, 2005)	3
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	10
